August 2008   Rev 10 1/46
1
NANDxxRxNx
Large page NAND flash memory and
low power SDRAM, 1.8/2.6 V MCP and PoP
Features
■ MCP (multichip package) and PoP (package
on package)

Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Ordering information NANDxxRxNx
42/46
6 Ordering information
Table 12. Ordering information scheme
Example: NANDA 9 R 3 N 0 A ZPA 5 E
Device type
NAND flash memory
NAND flash density
A = 1 Gbit
B = 2 Gbits
C = 4 Gbits
DRAM density
9 = 512 Mbits
8 = 256 Mbits
A = 1 Gbit
0 = 128 Mbits + 512 Mbits
1 = 128 Mbits + 256 Mbits
NAND flash operating voltage
R = 1.7 V to 1.95 V
W = 2.5 V to 3.6 V
NAND bus width
3 = x8
4 = x16
Family identifier
N = 2112-byte page NAND flash
DRAM options
0 = SDR, x16, 133 MHz
1 = SDR, x32, 133 MHz
2 = DDR, x16, 133 MHz
3 = DDR, x32, 133 MHz
4 = DDR, x16, 166 MHz
5 = DDR, x32, 166 MHz
6 = SDR, x16, 166 MHz
7 = SDR, x32, 166 MHz
Product version
A or B or C or D
Package
ZBB = TFBGA107 10.5 × 13 mm x 1.2 mm
ZPC = TFBGA128 12 x 12 x 1.1 mm
ZBC = TFBGA137 10.5 x 13 mm x 1.2 mm
ZBA = TFBGA149, 10 × 13.5 x 1.2 mm
ZPA = TFBGA152, 14 × 14 x 1.1 mm
ZQA = TFBGA152 14 x 14 x 1.2 mm
ZPB = VFBGA160 15 x 15 x 1 mm
Temperature
5 = –30 °C to 85 °C
Option
E = ECOPACK® package, standard packing
F = ECOPACK® package, tape and reel packing
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
NANDxxRxNx Ordering information
 43/46
Note: Devices are shipped from the factory with the flash memory content bits, in valid blocks,
erased to ’1’. For further information on any aspect of this device, please contact your
nearest Numonyx sales office.
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Revision history NANDxxRxNx
44/46
7 Revision history
Table 13. Document revision history
Date Version Changes
04-Jul-2006 1 Initial release.
18-Sep-2006 2
NANDC9R4N0, NANDA8R3N0 and NANDA9R4N2 added. Updated
signal names in Figure 1: Block diagram for TFBGA107, TFBGA137, and
TFBGA149 packages, Table 3: Signal names, Figure 7: TFBGA149
connections (top view through package) and Figure 12: Functional block
diagram for TFBGA107, TFBGA137, TFBGA149  packages
02-Nov-2006 3
NANDA9R4N2, NANDA9W3N1, NANDA9R3N1 root part number added.
TFBGA137 10.5 x 13 mm and TFBGA160 15 x 15 mm added. Section 1:
Description, Section 2: Signal descriptions, and Section 3: Functional
description updated accordingly.
Table 4: Absolute maximum ratings updated to add 3V NAND Flash
memory.
Table 7: TFBGA137 10.5 x 13 mm - 10 x 15 active ball array, 0.80 mm
pitch,  mechanical data, Figure 6: TFBGA137 connections (top view
through package), and Figure 11: VFBGA160 connections -
NANDBAR4N2 (top view through package) added.
Table 12: Ordering information scheme updated.
06-Mar-2007 4
NANDBAR3N1 root part number added. NANDB9R4N2 removed.
TFBGA152 (14 × 14 × 1.2 mm) and TFBGA128 (12 x 12 x 1.1 mm)
added.
Section 1: Description, Section 2: Signal descriptions, and Section 3:
Functional description updated accordingly.
TBIAS removed from Table 4: Absolute maximum ratings.
24-July-2007 5
Added root part numbers NANDA9W4N1, NANDA9R4N1,
NANDB9R4N5, and NANDA9R3N2, and references to their respective
datasheets. This updated the reference that represents the family as
NANDxxRxNx throughout the document. Updated Table 2: Product list
with new root part number information. Modified Figure 6: TFBGA137
connections (top view through package). Changed the LPSDRAM Input
or Output voltage and supply voltage symbols in Table 4: Absolute
maximum ratings, and updated the information in Chapter 6: Ordering
information. Changed NAND Flash voltage range from 1.8/3 V to
1.8/2.6 V throughout the document. Modified Figure 4: TFBGA107
connections (top view through package) to add three signals. Updated
Figure 12 to add 4-Gbit option and notes. Also added notes to Figure 13.
16-Apr-2008 6 Applied Numonyx branding.
04-Jun-2008 7
Added root part numbers NANDB0R3N0 and NANDB1R3N0 throughout
the document.
Minor text changes.
04-Jul-2008 8
Added root part numbers NANDBAR4N0, NANDBAR4N1 and
NANDBAR4N2 throughout the document.
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
NANDxxRxNx Revision history
 45/46
06-Aug-2008 9
Modified datasheet’s title.
Added root part numbers NANDBAR4N5, NANDA0R3N0,
NANDA9R3N6, and NANDBAR4N7 throughout the document. Removed
TFBGA160 15 x 15 x 1.2 mm and added VFBGA160 15 x 15 x 1 mm
packages.
14-Aug-2008 10
Added NANDA9R3N3, NANDA9R4N3, NANDA9R4N4, NANDA9R4N6,
and NANDBAR3N6 root part numbers throughout the document.
Table 13. Document revision history (continued)
Date Version Changes
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor